CAPITAL RATIOS BE INCORPORATED INTO THE FULL CAPITAL 3

STRUCTURE OF SUA? 4

A. First, all other sources of internal capital of SUA should be accounted for in the financing 5

of the SUA pro forma rate base.  The remaining portion of the SUA pro forma rate base 6

would be covered by 51.82% long-term debt and 48.18% common equity.  This would be 7

a more appropriate way to determine the weighted average cost of capital rather than 8

attempting to use the internal sources of capital at the holding company level which is 9

influenced by other non-jurisdictional inputs. 10

Q. DOES SUA REBUT YOUR RECOMMENDATION TO GIVE GREATER 11

WEIGHT TO THE LOWER RANGE OF ROE ESTIMATES BASED ON POOR 12

SERVICE PERFOMANCE? 13

A. Yes. Mr. Kirkwood suggests that the performance concerns have been investigated and no 14

violations of Commission rules have been found. Because the service concerns have been 15

Pro Forma Year as of 12/31/2024

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Amount Subtotal Amount Special Amount External

Line Beginning of Pro Pro Forma End of Pro Forma End of Capital

No. Description Forma Year (a) Adjustments Pro Forma Year Adjustments Pro Forma Year Percent

1 Summit-Proposed External

2 Long-Term Debt 1,163,088,203$ 100,992,122$  1,264,080,325$   (719,969,326)$   544,110,999$   45.12%

4 Common Equity 1,065,495,573   109,981,190   1,175,476,763   (513,782,209)   661,694,554   54.88%

5 Totals 2,228,583,776$ 210,973,312$  2,439,557,088$   (1,233,751,535)$ 1,205,805,553$ 100.00%

6 HHEG-Recommend External

7 Long-Term Debt 1,163,088,203$ 100,992,122$  1,264,080,325$   -$   1,264,080,325$ 51.82%

9 Common Equity 1,065,495,573   109,981,190   1,175,476,763   -   1,175,476,763  48.18%

10 Totals 2,228,583,776$ 210,973,312$  2,439,557,088$   -$   2,439,557,088$ 100.00%

11 *Amounts come from Summit Schedule D-1.3-Holdco (updated 8-7-24). Southern Col Holdco LLC.

Table 1. Capital Structure Comparison between Summit and HHEG*

APSC FILED Time:  9/9/2024 10:55:15 AM: Recvd  9/9/2024 10:54:11 AM: Docket 23-079-U-Doc. 147

Surrebuttal Testimony of Larry Blank
APSC 23-079-U
September 9, 2024

8

mitigated or resolved, Mr. Kirkwood suggests that no weight should be given to my ROE 1

comments.4  2

Q. DO YOU HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF YOUR 3

RECOMMENDATION TO GIVE WEIGHT TO RECENT SERVICE 4

PERFORMANCE OR CUSTOMER DISSATISFACTION? 5

[…]

DOCKET NO. 23-079-U

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS

SURREBUTTAL EXHIBIT JH-1

(1) (2) (3)

Line
No. Description Arkansas

1 Adjusted Rate Base 1,214,723,650$

2 Adjusted Operating Revenue 180,032,380$

3 Adjusted Operating Expense 167,960,398$

4 Adjusted Operating Income 12,071,982$

5 Current Rate of Return 0.99%

6 Required Rate of Return 5.71%

7 Required Operating Income 69,402,021$

8 Operating Income Deficiency/(Excess) 57,330,039$

9 Revenue Conversion Factor 1.3292

10 Revenue Deficiency/(Excess) 76,201,917$

11 Total Non-Gas Revenue Requirement 256,234,297$

12 Less:  Other Revenues 6,294,594

13 Total Rate Schedule Revenue Requirement 249,939,704

42.33%

-

-1-

APSC FILED Time:  9/9/2024 11:15:49 AM: Recvd  9/9/2024 11:10:14 AM: Docket 23-079-U-Doc. 154

SUMMIT UTILITIES ARKANSAS, INC.

DOCKET NO. 23-079-U

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

SUMMARY OF RATE BASE

SURREBUTTAL EXHIBIT JH-2

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Line Total Company Staff As Adjusted

No. Description December 31, 2023 Adjustments By Staff

1 Gross Utility Plant-In-Service 1,680,547,407$   134,394,026$   1,814,941,433$

2 Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (635,664,822)$   (50,580,980)$   (686,245,802)$

3 Net Utility Plant-In-Service 1,044,882,585$   83,813,046$   1,128,695,631$

4 Construction Work-In-Progress 21,958,399$   (21,958,399)$   (0)$

5 Working Capital Assets 344,426,738$   (258,398,719)$   86,028,019$

6 Non-Utility Property -$

7 Gas Plant Acquisition Adjustment 690,091,096$   (690,091,096)$   -$

8 Total Rate Base 2,101,358,818$   (886,635,168)$   1,214,723,650$

-2-

APSC FILED Time:  9/9/2024 11:15:49 AM: Recvd  9/9/2024 11:10:14 AM: Docket 23-079-U-Doc. 154

SUMMIT UTILITIES ARKANSAS, INC.

DOCKET NO. 23-079-U

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE

SURREBUTTAL EXHIBIT JH-3

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Staff

Line Adj. Staff

No. No. Description Witness

1   Adjustments to Utility Gross Plant-In-Service

2   RB-2 CWIP Placed in Service Pro Forma Year Pitts 162,461,129$

3   RB-3 Pro Forma Retirements Pitts (15,826,521)$

4   RB-4 Pro Forma Reclassifications Pitts (7,773,000)$

5   RB-12 ARO - Adjustment Pitts (2,280,944)$

[…]

17   RB-15 Rebranding Capital Expenditures Pitts 14,500$

20   Total Adjustments to Accumulated Depreciation (50,580,980)$

21   Adjustments to Construction Work-In-Progress

22   RB-7 Remove CWIP/ RWIP Pitts (21,958,399)$

23   Adjustments to Working Capital Assets

24   RB-10 Adjust 13-Month Average Balance Malone (244,463,045)$

25   RB-11 Adjust Working Capital Assets to 13 month Averge Balance Malone (13,935,674)$

26   Total Adjustments to Working Capital Assets (258,398,719)$

27   Other Adjustments

28   RB-9 Remove Acquisition Adjustment Pitts (690,091,096)$

29   RB-12 ARO - Adjustment Pitts -$

30   Total Other Adjustments (690,091,096)$

31   Total Rate Base Adjustments (886,635,167)$

Total Adjustments to Utility Gross Plant-In-Service

(5)

Staff Adjustments

-3-

APSC FILED Time:  9/9/2024 11:15:49 AM: Recvd  9/9/2024 11:10:14 AM: Docket 23-079-U-Doc. 154

SUMMIT UTILITIES ARKANSAS, INC.

DOCKET NO. 23-079-U

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSE

SURREBUTTAL EXHIBIT JH-4

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Line Total Company Staff As Adjusted

No. Description December 31, 2023 Adjustments By Staff

1 Operating Revenue:

2 Sales Revenues 447,021,384$   (273,283,597)$   173,737,787$

3 Other Operating Revenues 4,970,187$   1,324,407$   6,294,594$

4 Total Operating Revenue 451,991,571$   (271,959,191)$   180,032,380$

5 Operating Expenses:

6 Cost of Gas Purchased 257,531,100$   (257,531,100)$   -$

7 Transmission Expense 4,697,634$   (4,697,634)$   (0)$

8 Distribution Expense 44,104,587$   (593,922)$   43,510,665$

9 Customer Accounts Expense 19,931,599$   (7,514,608)$   12,416,991$

10 Customer Service & Information Expense 10,749,843$   (10,263,640)$   486,204$

11 Sales Expense 403,143$   (220,595)$   182,549$

12 General & Administrative Expense 36,838,514$   (1,487,480)$   35,351,034$

13 Depreciation & Amortization Expense 60,675,448$   7,176,444$   67,851,892$

14 Taxes Other Than Income 14,311,435$   (132,286)$   14,179,149$

15 Total Operating Expense 449,243,304$   (275,264,820)$   173,978,484$

16 Federal & State Income Tax 1,178,800$   (7,196,886)$   (6,018,085)$

17 Total Expenses 450,422,104$   (282,461,706)$   167,960,398$

18 Net Utility Operating Income (Loss) 1,569,467$   10,502,515$   12,071,982$

-4-

APSC FILED Time:  9/9/2024 11:15:49 AM: Recvd  9/9/2024 11:10:14 AM: Docket 23-079-U-Doc. 154

SUMMIT UTILITIES ARKANSAS, INC.

DOCKET NO. 23-079-U

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

INCOME AND EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

SURREBUTTAL EXHIBIT JH-5

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)$   (6)$   (7)$   (8) (9) (10) (11)

Customer Customer

Staff's Operating Cost Transmission Distribution Accounts Information Sales
Line Adj. Staff Revenue of Gas Expense Expense Expense Expense Expense

No. No. Description Witness (480-495) (800-813) (850-867) (870-894) (901-905) (907-910) (911-916)

[…]

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
SUMMIT UTILITIES ARKANSAS, INC. )
FOR A GENERAL CHANGE OR ) DOCKET NO. 23-079-U
MODIFICATION IN ITS RATES,  )
CHARGES, AND TARIFFS )

SURREBUTTAL EXHIBITS

OF

DAN DAVES, CRRA
SENIOR RATE CASE ANALYST
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS SECTION

ON BEHALF OF THE GENERAL STAFF
OF THE ARKANSAS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SEPTEMBER 9, 2024

1

APSC FILED Time:  9/9/2024 11:36:18 AM: Recvd  9/9/2024 11:35:24 AM: Docket 23-079-U-Doc. 164

SUMMIT UTILITIES ARKANSAS, INC.

DOCKET NO. 23-079-U

SURREBUTTAL EXHIBITS OF DAN DAVES, CRRA

SURREBUTTAL EXHIBIT DD - 1

Summit Utilities Arkansas, Inc. Schedule:  D-1.3-Holdco

Cost of Capital-Pro Forma Year-Southern Col Holdco LLC.

As of Pro Forma December 31, 2024 Docket No. 23-079-U

Explanation:  Schedule showing elements of actual total company capital structure and the related costs at the end of the pro forma year.

Pro Forma Year as of 12/31/2024

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Amount Subtotal Amount Amount Weighted

Line Beginning of Pro Pro Forma End of Special Pro Forma End of Proportion Cost %

No. Description Forma Year Adjustments Pro Forma Year Adjustments Pro Forma Year (Amount/Total) Rate % (Col.6 x Col.7)

1 Long-Term Debt 1,163,088,203$ 100,992,122$  1,264,080,325$   (719,969,326)$   544,110,999$   39.6794% 4.1798% 1.6585%

2 Preferred Stock - - - - - 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000%

3 Common Equity 1,065,495,573   109,981,190   1,175,476,763   (513,782,209)   661,694,553   48.2541% 11.0000% 5.3080%

4 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (16,666,595)   (6,243,230)   (22,909,825)   22,909,825   - 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000%

5 Excess Deferred Income Taxes 68,133,876   (2,916,748)   65,217,129   - 65,217,129   4.7560% 0.0000% 0.0000%

6 Pre-1971 ADITC - - - - - 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000%

7 Post-1970 ADITC - - - - - 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000%

8 Customer Deposits 4,871,144   971,332   5,842,476   - 5,842,476   0.4261% 2.9235% 0.0125%

9 Short-Term/Interim Debt - - - - - 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000%

10 Current, Accrued, and Other Liabilities 158,859,290   (64,455,688)   94,403,602   - 94,403,602   6.8844% 0.0000% 0.0000%

11 Capital Leases 12,100,634   (12,100,634)   - - - 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000%

12 Other Capital Items - - - - - 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000%

13

14 Totals 2,455,882,125$ 126,228,344$  2,582,110,469$   (1,210,841,710)$  1,371,268,759$ 100.0000% 6.9790%

Supporting Schedules Recap Schedules

D-2.3 - Rebuttal Testimony (a) A-1 - Rebuttal Testimony

D-3.3 - Rebuttal Testimony

D-1.3-SS1.1-Holdco - Rebuttal Testimony

D-1.3-SS1.2-Holdco - Rebuttal Testimony

D-1.3-SS1.3-Holdco - Rebuttal Testimony

C-10 - Goodwill Excluded - Rebuttal Testimony

D-4 - Rebuttal Testimony

D-6.1-Holdco - Rebuttal Testimony

E-1.2-Holdco - Rebuttal Testimony

(b)  Rates must be adequately cross-referenced to applicable D schedules

Title:  Cost of Capital - Pro Forma Year

2

APSC FILED Time:  9/9/2024 11:36:18 AM: Recvd  9/9/2024 11:35:24 AM: Docket 23-079-U-Doc. 164

[…]

Atmos Energy Corporation 18,124,532 37.51% 4.17% 58.31% 100.00%
Chesapeake Utilities 1,956,373 41.23% 8.83% 49.94% 100.00%
NiSource, Inc. 18,642,119 57.21% 8.87% 33.91% 100.00%
Northwest Natural Holding Company 2,906,711 49.37% 8.17% 42.46% 100.00%
ONE Gas, Inc. 5,789,399 37.26% 16.92% 45.82% 100.00%
Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc. 8,877,293 55.89% 6.92% 37.19% 100.00%
Spire Inc. 7,297,819 46.34% 15.79% 37.88% 100.00%

Proxy Group Average % 46.40% 9.95% 43.65% 100.00%
w/o ONE Gas and Spire Average % 48.24% 7.39% 44.36% 100.00%

Capital structure requested by Summit Utilities Arkansas 44.41% 0.00% 55.59% 100.00%

Long-Term
Debt

Short-Term
Debt

Common
Equity

Recommended capital structure for Summit Utilities Arkansas 46.00% 8.00% 46.00% 100.00%

39

APSC FILED Time:  9/9/2024 11:01:55 AM: Recvd  9/9/2024 11:00:00 AM: Docket 23-079-U-Doc. 149

ROE and ROR Anaysis for Summit
Recommended ROE and ROR
Based on ROE Inputs from July 2024 to August 2024

Docket No. 23-079-U
Exhibit MFG-S-5, Schedule 3

Page 1 of 3

Summit Requested ROE and ROR

Pro Forma ROR

Beginning Amount
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Amount
Special Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Amount Proportion Cost WACC

Long-Term Debt 1,163,088,203 100,992,122 1,264,080,325 (719,969,326) 544,110,999 37.2882% 4.1798% 1.5586%

Preferred Stock - - - - - -

Common Equity 1,084,753,299 109,981,190 1,194,734,489 (513,782,209) 680,952,280 46.6661% 11.0000% 5.1333%
Accumulated Deferred
Income Taxes (16,817,228) (4,120,998) (20,938,226) 20,938,226 0 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000%
Excess Deferred Income
Taxes 99,155,814 (3,022,298) 96,133,516 96,133,516 6.5881% 0.0000% 0.0000%
Pre-1971 ADITC - - - - - 0.0000%
Post-1970 ADITC - - - - - 0.0000%

Customer Deposits 5,070,887 2,200,403 7,271,290 7,271,290 0.4983% 2.5649% 0.0128%

Short-Term Debt 0.0000% 5.5500% 0.0000%
Current, Accrued and
Other Liabilities 162,540,354 (31,806,060) 130,734,294 130,734,294 8.9593% 0.0000% 0.0000%
Capital Leases - - - 0.0000%
Other Capital Items - - - 0.0000%

Total 2,497,791,329 174,224,359 2,672,015,688 (1,212,813,309) 1,459,202,379 100.0000% 6.7046%

40

APSC FILED Time:  9/9/2024 11:01:55 AM: Recvd  9/9/2024 11:00:00 AM: Docket 23-079-U-Doc. 149

ROE and ROR Anaysis for Summit
Recommended ROE and ROR
Based on ROE Inputs from July 2024 to August 2024

Docket No. 23-079-U
Exhibit MFG-S-5, Schedule 3

Page 2 of 3

Calculation of the Office of the Attorney General's Capital Structure Proportions

83.95%

Attorney General Proportions

Long-Term Debt 83.95 * 46.00% 38.62%
Common  Equity 83.95 * 46.00% 38.62%
Short-Term Debt 83.95 * 8.00% 6.72%

Total 83.95%

Long-Term Debt, Short-term Debt, Common Equity total Proportion
of BHEA Capital Structure